For Release 1:30 p.m. PDT

October 19, 1999

Awesome PC Demand Drives Outstanding Microsoft Quarterly Results
Operating Earnings Up 37% On Continued Excellent Office Sales
REDMOND, Wash. — Oct. 19, 1999 — Microsoft Corp. today announced net income of $2.19 billion and diluted earnings per share of $0.40 for the quarter ended September 30th.  Revenue totaled $5.38 billion, a 28 percent increase over the $4.19 billion for the comparable quarter last year.

This quarter’s results include a gain of $156 million on the sale of the entertainment city guide portion of the MSN™ Sidewalk® online guide, while last year’s results include a gain of $160 million on the sale of the Softimage subsidiary.  Excluding the sale of these businesses, net income rose 37 percent and earnings per share grew 36 percent to $0.38, from $0.28.  Including the gains, earnings per share grew 29 percent.

“We had a really big quarter driven by strong corporate demand for Office 2000, Windows NT® Server and BackOffice® applications,” said Greg Maffei, chief financial officer.  “It does not appear that Y2K had a significant impact on results.  During the quarter, we also saw excellent PC unit growth, particularly in Asia, and we expect that trend to continue in the December quarter.”
During the quarter, Microsoft announced Windows® Distributed interNet Applications (Windows DNA) 2000, a comprehensive platform for building a new generation of Web-enabled applications and e-commerce solutions.  "Windows DNA 2000 lays the foundation for a new era of Web development and provides customers with a state-of-the-art platform for rolling out the next wave of Internet-based Web services," said Paul Maritz, group vice president for the Developer Group.  With the Windows 2000 operating system as the cornerstone, Windows DNA 2000 incorporates new versions of existing Windows DNA components like Microsoft SQL Server™, Microsoft Visual Studio® development system and Microsoft Commerce Server.  In addition, new building blocks such as Microsoft BizTalk Server and Microsoft AppCenter Server enable XML-based business process integration and scalable server farm management.

In September, Microsoft introduced the Everyday Web, its vision for making the Internet an indispensable part of peoples' lives – accessible any time, any place, and from any device.  As part of this vision, Microsoft launched a new version of MSN.COM™ Search that combines the ease of use of directories, the depth offered by text-based searching, and a software architecture that enables users to find the information they need faster.  Also announced was Microsoft bCentral, a new portal addressing the specific needs of small businesses to get started on the web, to promote and market their business to online customers, and manage their business more effectively.  Both MSN.COM Search and Microsoft bCentral are accessible through the MSN.COM family of sites, which has more than 30 million unique visitors a month, according to Media Metrix August 1999.

The MSN.COM CarPoint™ online automotive service announced its intention to create a joint venture with car manufacturers led by Ford Motor Co. to create a simpler, better way for consumers to design and order the car they want.  The new venture will develop the automotive industry’s first build-to-order car-buying system, scheduled to debut early in 2000.

The second release candidate for the Microsoft Windows 2000 family of products was made available to nearly three-quarters of a million beta testers and corporate customers worldwide, marking the next step in the largest test environment in the history of Windows software development.  To date more than 2,500 independent software vendors (ISVs) are participating in the MSDN™ Windows 2000 Readiness Program, and over 1,000 ISVs already have products ready for Windows 2000.  Windows 2000 Professional, Server, and Advanced Server are expected to release to manufacturing by the end of calendar 1999.

This press release contains statements that are forward-looking.  These statements are based on current expectations that are subject to risks and uncertainties.  Actual results will vary because of factors such as PC shipment growth; technological shifts; customer demand; competitive products and pricing; product mix; product ship schedules; life cycles; the impact that year 2000 issues may have on demand for Microsoft’s products and services; terms and conditions; litigation; and other issues discussed in the Company’s Form 10-K.

Founded in 1975, Microsoft (Nasdaq “MSFT”) is the worldwide leader in software for personal computers.  The company offers a wide range of products and services for business and personal use, each designed with the mission of making it easier and more enjoyable for people to take advantage of the full power of personal computing every day.

#########

Microsoft, MSN, Sidewalk, Windows NT, BackOffice, Windows, Visual Studio, MSN.COM, CarPoint, and MSDN are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corp. in the United States and/or other countries.  Other products and company names mentioned herein may be trademarks of their respective owners.
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Income Statements 

(In millions, except earnings per share)

Three Months Ended

Sept. 30

1998

1999

Revenue

$4,193 

$5,384 

Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue

649 

712 

Research and development

651 

834 

Sales and marketing

688 

903 

General and administrative

99 

143 

Other expenses

24 

25 

Total operating expenses

2,111 

2,617 

Operating income

2,082 

2,767 

Investment income

261 

397 

Gains on sales

160 

156 

Income before income taxes

2,503 

3,320 

Provision for income taxes

820 

1,129 

Net income

$1,683 

$2,191 

Earnings per share (1):

Basic

$   0.34

$   0.43

Diluted

$   0.31

$   0.40

(1) Earnings per share for the three months ended September 30, 1998 

      have been restated to reflect a two-for-one stock split in March 1999.
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Channel and Business Division Revenue

(In millions)

Three Months Ended

Sept. 30

1998

1999

Channels

South Pacific and Americas Region

$1,608 

$1,868 

Europe, Middle East, and Africa Region

894 

1,183 

Asia Region

325 

593 

OEM

1,366 

1,740 

  Total revenue

$4,193 

$5,384 

Business Divisions

Windows Platforms

$1,920 

$2,251 

Productivity Applications and Developer

1,745 

2,448 

Consumer, Commerce, and Other

528 

685 

  Total revenue

$4,193 

$5,384 
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Balance Sheets

(In millions)

June 30, 1999

Sept. 30, 1999

Assets

Current assets:

  Cash and short-term investments

$17,236 

$18,902 

  Accounts receivable

2,245 

2,207 

  Other

752 

854 

    Total current assets

20,233 

21,963 

Property and equipment

1,611 

1,657 

Equity and other investments

14,372 

14,910 

Other assets

940 

1,142 

      Total assets

$37,156 

$39,672 

Liabilities and stockholders' equity

Current liabilities:

  Accounts payable

$   874 

$   997 

  Accrued compensation

396 

313 

  Income taxes payable

1,607 

1,136 

  Unearned revenue

4,239 

4,129 

  Other

1,602 

1,757 

    Total current liabilities

8,718 

8,332 

Stockholders' equity:

  Convertible preferred stock

980 

980 

  Common stock and paid-in capital

13,844 

15,878 

  Retained earnings

13,614 

14,482 

    Total stockholders' equity

28,438 

31,340 

      Total liabilities and stockholders' equity

$37,156 

$39,672 



Financial Highlights

First Quarter of Fiscal Year 2000

(All growth percentages are comparisons

to the comparable period of fiscal year 1999)

Revenue

Revenue of $5.38 billion in the September quarter of fiscal 2000 increased 28% over the first quarter of fiscal 1999.  Revenue growth reflected the continued adoption of Microsoft® Windows® operating systems, including Windows 98, Windows NT® Workstation, and Windows NT Server; along with the Company’s server applications.  Microsoft Office also continued its strong growth after the recent launch of the latest versions of desktop applications, particularly Microsoft Office 2000.  Reported revenue also included $150 million related to fulfillment of the Microsoft Office 2000 Technology Guarantee.  Certain customers acquiring Microsoft Office 97 or related applications were entitled to a free upgrade to the corresponding Microsoft Office 2000 application.  The value of the upgrade expected to be redeemed by the customer was treated as unearned revenue until fulfillment of the upgrade.

Business Divisions
Microsoft has three major segments: Windows Platforms; Productivity Applications and Developer; and Consumer, Commerce, and Other.

Windows Platforms products, developed and marketed by the Consumer Windows Division and the Business and Enterprise Division, include primarily Windows 98, Windows NT Workstation, and Windows NT Server.  Revenue of $2.25 billion in the first quarter represented growth of 17% over the prior year.  Windows-based units licensed through the PC original equipment manufacturer (OEM) channel, particularly Windows NT Workstation, increased strongly over the prior year.  Windows NT Server revenue growth was robust during the September quarter.  Partially offsetting the healthy growth of Windows NT operating systems was less revenue from retail packaged product versions of Windows 98 in the first quarter of fiscal 2000 compared to the first quarter of fiscal 1999.  The decrease reflected the strong comparable quarter of the prior year which included significant revenue from Windows 98 after its launch in June 1998.

Productivity Applications and Developer products include desktop applications such as Microsoft Office, server applications such as Microsoft Exchange Server and Microsoft SQL Server™, and software developer tools.  Revenue increased 40% to $2.45 billion in the September quarter.  Revenue from Microsoft Office integrated suites, including the Premium, Professional, Small Business, and Standard Editions was very strong, reflecting the recent launch of Microsoft Office 2000.  Revenue also included the recognition of $150 million of previously unearned revenue, due to the impact of the Microsoft Office 2000 Technology Guarantee noted above.  Microsoft SQL Server 7.0 revenue was particularly robust.  Revenue from Microsoft Exchange Server and software developer tools was steady.

Consumer, Commerce, and Other products include learning and entertainment software; PC input devices; training and certification fees; consulting; and the online services.  Revenue in the September quarter was $685 million, up 30% from the comparable quarter of fiscal 1999.  Online advertising and access revenue rose substantially while revenue from hardware products and consumer software grew moderately.

Distribution Channels

Microsoft distributes its products primarily through OEM licenses, organizational licenses, and retail packaged products.  OEM channel revenue represents license fees from original equipment manufacturers who pre-install Microsoft products, primarily on PCs.  Microsoft has three major geographic sales and marketing organizations: the South Pacific and Americas Region; the Europe, Middle East, and Africa Region; and the Asia Region.  Sales of organizational licenses and packaged products via these channels are primarily to and through distributors and resellers.

OEM first quarter revenue of $1.74 billion represented an increase of 27% over the comparable quarter of fiscal 1999.  PC shipment growth coupled with an increased penetration of higher value 32-bit operating systems and Microsoft Office drove the OEM revenue increase over the prior year.

South Pacific and Americas Region revenue in the September quarter increased 16% to $1.87 billion.  Office revenue grew moderately, while Windows NT Server and server applications showed strong growth.  Organizational licensing activity exhibited a seasonal slowdown.  Revenue growth was particularly strong in Latin America but slower in the United States and the South Pacific.

Europe, Middle East, and Africa Region first quarter revenue of $1.18 billion was up 32% compared to the first quarter of fiscal 1999.  Windows NT Server, Microsoft Office, and server applications grew strongly compared to the prior year, particularly via organizational licensing.  Revenue growth was solid in the United Kingdom and France, and was particularly high in Germany.

Asia Region revenue in the September quarter of $593 million increased 82% from the first quarter of the prior year, reflecting better local economic conditions and the launch of localized versions of Microsoft Office 2000, particularly in Japan.  Revenue grew very strongly in most countries in the Asia Region.  As discussed below, strengthening local currencies positively impacted translated revenue compared to the prior year, particularly in Japan.

Translated international revenue is affected by foreign exchange rates.  The impact of foreign exchange rates on revenue was positive in the September quarter compared to a year ago, as the Japanese yen was very strong versus the U.S. dollar, offset partially by weaker European currencies versus the U.S. dollar.  Had the rates from the prior year been in effect in the first quarter of fiscal 2000, translated international revenue billed in local currencies would have been $65 million lower.  Certain manufacturing, selling, distribution, and support costs are disbursed in local currencies, and a portion of international revenue is hedged, thus offsetting a portion of the translation exposure.

Operating Expenses

Cost of revenue as a percent of revenue was 13.2% in the first quarter, down from 15.5% in the first quarter of the prior year.  The percentage decrease resulted primarily from the trend in mix shift to organizational licenses, lower costs associated with WebTV® operations, and the recognition of previously unearned revenue related to the Office 2000 Technology Guarantee.

Research and development expenses increased 28% from the first quarter of the prior year to $834 million, driven primarily by higher development headcount-related costs and third-party development costs.

Sales and marketing expenses were $903 million in the September quarter, which represented 16.8% of revenue, compared to 16.4% in the first quarter of the prior year.  Sales and marketing expenses as a percent of revenue increased slightly due to higher relative marketing costs offset partially by lower relative sales expenses.

General and administrative costs were $143 million in the first quarter compared to $99 million in the September quarter of the prior year.  The increase for the quarter was due primarily to higher legal fees and certain stock option-related charges.

Other expenses include primarily the recognition of Microsoft’s share of joint venture activities, including Transpoint and the MSNBC entities.

Nonoperating Items and Income Taxes

First quarter investment income increased to $397 million from $261 million in the first quarter of the prior year.  The increase was due to realized gains of approximately $50 million and the larger investment portfolio generated by cash from operations.

During the first quarter of fiscal 2000, Microsoft sold the entertainment city guide portion of MSN™ Sidewalk® to Ticketmaster Online-CitySearch, Inc. (TMCS) for a combination of TMCS stock and warrants.  Microsoft recognized a gain of $156 million.

The effective tax rate for fiscal 2000 is 34%.  Excluding the tax impact of the gain on the sale of Softimage, the effective tax rate for fiscal 1999 was 35%.

Unearned Revenue

A portion of Microsoft's revenue is earned ratably over the product life cycle or, in the case of subscriptions, over the period of the license agreement.

End users receive certain elements of the Company's products over a period of time.  These elements include browser technologies and technical support.  Consequently, Microsoft’s earned revenue reflects the recognition of the fair value of these elements over the product's life cycle.  The percentage of revenue recognized ratably ranges from approximately 15% to 25% of Windows desktop operating systems and approximately 10% to 20 % of desktop applications, depending on the terms and conditions of the license and prices of the elements.  Product life cycles are currently estimated at three years for Windows operating systems and 18 months for desktop applications.  The Company also sells subscriptions to certain products via maintenance and certain organization license agreements.  At September 30, 1999, Windows Platforms products unearned revenue was $2.25 billion and unearned revenue associated with Productivity Applications and Developer products totaled $1.72 billion.  Unearned revenue for other miscellaneous programs totaled $154 million at September 30, 1999.

Balance Sheet and Cash Flow

Cash and short-term investments totaled $18.90 billion as of September 30, 1999.  Cash flow from operations in the September quarter was $1.99 billion.

Equity and other investments at September 30, 1999 were $14.91 billion.  The sequential increase was due to new investment purchases, including $400 million of Rogers Communications convertible preferred securities and warrants, offset partially by a net decrease in the market value of publicly traded securities in the portfolio.

During the September quarter, the Company repurchased 12.1 million shares of common stock under its stock repurchase program.  To enhance its stock repurchase program, Microsoft sells equity put warrants.  These put warrants entitle the purchasers to sell shares of Microsoft common stock to the Company on certain dates at specified prices.  On September 30, 1999, 163 million warrants were outstanding with strike prices ranging from $64 to $73 per share.  These put warrant contracts permit a net-share settlement at the Company’s option.

Employee Stock Options (ESOs)

The Company encourages broad-based employee ownership of Microsoft stock through an ESO program in which the majority of employees are eligible to participate.  At September 30, 1999, 753 million vested and unvested options were outstanding, compared to 5,148 million common shares outstanding.

The Company follows APB Opinion 25 to account for its ESO plans in its published financial statements.  Earnings per share calculations reflect exercised ESOs and the effect of outstanding ESOs under the treasury stock method.  In addition, as required by Statement of Financial Accounting Standard 123 (SFAS 123), the Company discloses the value of ESO grants using the Black-Scholes option valuation method and the proforma impact of expensing such value over the vesting period of the ESOs in the notes to its annual financial statements.

ESOs are a claim on the increase in the value of the Company and Microsoft does not believe that there is a single income statement presentation that adequately measures that claim.  Since employees cannot sell their ESOs, there is no subsequent transaction that provides validation of the Black-Scholes value of the ESO expensed over the vesting period.  Although not currently its practice, the Company could "hedge" its ESOs by purchasing offsetting call options when ESOs are granted.  The assumed hedge with a third party provides a theoretical basis for measuring and recognizing the cost of ESOs when granted.

In an effort to aid understanding of the economic cost of the Company's ESO plan, we are providing alternative proforma "look-through" income statements as a supplemental presentation of accounting for stock options.  In this presentation, the assumed use of cash to purchase offsetting call options is expensed in the quarter that the ESOs are granted and hedged.  This cost, based on the Black-Scholes value of the options (using similar assumptions to those disclosed in the 1999 Annual Report), is expensed through the income statement operating expense line items.  ESOs granted after 1995 are treated as if they had been hedged and are therefore excluded from the average number of shares outstanding used to calculate EPS.  Also, interest income is reduced for the proforma use of cash to purchase the hedges.  This alternative presentation of accounting for ESOs is not in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles because the cost of the offsetting call options is expensed immediately and the related ESOs are excluded from EPS calculations.  Nevertheless Microsoft believes this is meaningful information to investors.

ESOs are often granted upon hire to new employees and annually to current employees.  The annual grant, made in the first quarter of the fiscal year, represents the majority of ESOs granted during any given fiscal year.  Accordingly, the alternative presentation will show the widest variance from reported EPS in that quarter.  Proforma results for the trailing twelve months are presented as a basis for annualized analysis.  As a basis for comparison Microsoft has also provided the proforma net income and diluted earnings per share disclosures required by SFAS 123.
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Revenue

$5,384

$5,384

$20,938

$20,938

Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue

712

          

 

955

          

 

2,877

       

 

3,163

       

 

Research and development

834

          

 

1,548

       

 

3,153

       

 

3,980

       

 

Sales and marketing

903

          

 

1,171

       

 

3,446

       

 

3,758

       

 

General and administrative

143

          

 

268

          

 

733

          

 

923

          

 

Other expenses

25

            

 

25

            

 

116

          

 

116

          

 

Total operating expenses

2,617

       

 

3,967

       

 

10,325

     

 

11,940

     

 

Operating income

2,767

       

 

1,417

       

 

10,613

     

 

8,998

       

 

Investment income

397

          

 

352

          

 

1,939

       

 

1,788

       

 

Gain on sale

156

          

 

156

          

 

156

          

 

156

          

 

Income before income taxes

3,320

       

 

1,925

       

 

12,708

     

 

10,942

     

 

Provision for income taxes

1,129

       

 

655

          

 

4,415

       

 

3,811

       

 

Net income

$2,191

$1,270

$  8,293

$  7,131

Diluted earnings per share

$  0.40

$  0.24

$    1.51

$    1.35

Weighted average shares outstanding

5,527

       

 

5,290

       

 

5,505

       

 

5,272

       

 

Options granted

46

            

 

46

            

 

57

            

 

57

            

 

Proforma impact of SFAS 123 (2)

Net income

$1,966

$  7,557

Diluted earnings per share

$  0.36

$    1.37

Weighted average shares outstanding

5,527

       

 

5,505

       

 

Three Months Ended

Twelve Months Ended

Sept. 30, 1999

Sept. 30, 1999

Alternative Presentation of Accounting for ESOs
(In millions, except earnings per share)(Unaudited)

(1) Proforma results as described in the preceding paragraphs.

(2) Proforma information as if the Company applied SFAS 123 for ESOs granted after July 1, 1995 and vested during the three and twelve months ended September 30, 1999.

Microsoft, MSN, WebTV, Windows, and Windows NT are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.  Other products and company names mentioned herein may be the trademarks of their respective owners.
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Income Statements 

(In millions, except earnings per share)

Three Months Ended

Sept. 30

1998

1999

Revenue

$4,193 

$5,384 

Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue

649 

712 

Research and development

651 

834 

Sales and marketing

688 

903 

General and administrative

99 

143 

Other expenses

24 

25 

Total operating expenses

2,111 

2,617 

Operating income

2,082 

2,767 

Investment income

261 

397 

Gains on sales

160 

156 

Income before income taxes

2,503 

3,320 

Provision for income taxes

820 

1,129 

Net income

$1,683 

$2,191 

Earnings per share (1):

Basic

$   0.34

$   0.43

Diluted

$   0.31

$   0.40

(1) Earnings per share for the three months ended September 30, 1998 

      have been restated to reflect a two-for-one stock split in March 1999.
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Balance Sheets

(In millions)

June 30, 1999

Sept. 30, 1999

Assets

Current assets:

  Cash and short-term investments

$17,236 

$18,902 

  Accounts receivable

2,245 

2,207 

  Other

752 

854 

    Total current assets

20,233 

21,963 

Property and equipment

1,611 

1,657 

Equity and other investments

14,372 

14,910 

Other assets

940 

1,142 

      Total assets

$37,156 

$39,672 

Liabilities and stockholders' equity

Current liabilities:

  Accounts payable

$   874 

$   997 

  Accrued compensation

396 

313 

  Income taxes payable

1,607 

1,136 

  Unearned revenue

4,239 

4,129 

  Other

1,602 

1,757 

    Total current liabilities

8,718 

8,332 

Stockholders' equity:

  Convertible preferred stock

980 

980 

  Common stock and paid-in capital

13,844 

15,878 

  Retained earnings

13,614 

14,482 

    Total stockholders' equity

28,438 

31,340 

      Total liabilities and stockholders' equity

$37,156 

$39,672 
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Channel and Business Division Revenue

(In millions)

Three Months Ended

Sept. 30

1998

1999

Channels

South Pacific and Americas Region

$1,608 

$1,868 

Europe, Middle East, and Africa Region

894 

1,183 

Asia Region

325 

593 

OEM

1,366 

1,740 

  Total revenue

$4,193 

$5,384 

Business Divisions

Windows Platforms

$1,920 

$2,251 

Productivity Applications and Developer

1,745 

2,448 

Consumer, Commerce, and Other

528 

685 

  Total revenue

$4,193 

$5,384 
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														Three Months Ended

														Sept. 30

												1998				1999

				Revenue								$4,193				$5,384

				Operating expenses:

						Cost of revenue						649				712

						Research and development						651				834

						Sales and marketing						688				903

						General and administrative						99				143

						Other expenses						24				25
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				Earnings per share (1):
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				Balance Sheets

				(In millions)

										June 30, 1999				Sept. 30, 1999

				Assets

				Current assets:

				Cash and short-term investments						$17,236				$18,902

				Accounts receivable						2,245				2,207

				Other						752				854

				Total current assets						20,233				21,963

				Property and equipment						1,611				1,657

				Equity and other investments						14,372				14,910
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				Stockholders' equity:
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				Channel and Business Division Revenue

				(In millions)

										Three Months Ended

										Sept. 30

								1998				1999

				Channels

				South Pacific and Americas Region				$1,608				$1,868

				Europe, Middle East, and Africa Region				894				1,183

				Asia Region				325				593

				OEM				1,366				1,740
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														Three Months Ended

														Sept. 30

												1998				1999

				Revenue								$4,193				$5,384

				Operating expenses:

						Cost of revenue						649				712

						Research and development						651				834

						Sales and marketing						688				903

						General and administrative						99				143

						Other expenses						24				25

								Total operating expenses				2,111				2,617

				Operating income								2,082				2,767

				Investment income								261				397

				Gains on sales								160				156

				Income before income taxes								2,503				3,320

				Provision for income taxes								820				1,129

				Net income								$1,683				$2,191

				Earnings per share (1):

						Basic						$   0.34				$   0.43

						Diluted						$   0.31				$   0.40

				(1) Earnings per share for the three months ended September 30, 1998

				have been restated to reflect a two-for-one stock split in March 1999.





Balance Sheets

				Microsoft Corporation

				Balance Sheets

				(In millions)

										June 30, 1999				Sept. 30, 1999

				Assets

				Current assets:

				Cash and short-term investments						$17,236				$18,902

				Accounts receivable						2,245				2,207

				Other						752				854

				Total current assets						20,233				21,963

				Property and equipment						1,611				1,657

				Equity and other investments						14,372				14,910

				Other assets						940				1,142

				Total assets						$37,156				$39,672

				Liabilities and stockholders' equity

				Current liabilities:

				Accounts payable						$   874				$   997

				Accrued compensation						396				313

				Income taxes payable						1,607				1,136

				Unearned revenue						4,239				4,129

				Other						1,602				1,757

				Total current liabilities						8,718				8,332

				Stockholders' equity:

				Convertible preferred stock						980				980

				Common stock and paid-in capital						13,844				15,878

				Retained earnings						13,614				14,482

				Total stockholders' equity						28,438				31,340

				Total liabilities and stockholders' equity						$37,156				$39,672





C&BD

				Microsoft Corporation

				Channel and Business Division Revenue

				(In millions)

										Three Months Ended

										Sept. 30

								1998				1999

				Channels

				South Pacific and Americas Region				$1,608				$1,868

				Europe, Middle East, and Africa Region				894				1,183

				Asia Region				325				593

				OEM				1,366				1,740

				Total revenue				$4,193				$5,384

				Business Divisions

				Windows Platforms				$1,920				$2,251

				Productivity Applications and Developer				1,745				2,448

				Consumer, Commerce, and Other				528				685

				Total revenue				$4,193				$5,384






_1001831268.xls
Sheet1

								Three Months Ended						Twelve Months Ended

								Sept. 30, 1999						Sept. 30, 1999

								Reported		Proforma (1)				Reported		Proforma (1)

		Revenue						$5,384		$5,384				$20,938		$20,938

		Operating expenses:

				Cost of revenue				712		955				2,877		3,163

				Research and development				834		1,548				3,153		3,980

				Sales and marketing				903		1,171				3,446		3,758

				General and administrative				143		268				733		923

				Other expenses				25		25				116		116

						Total operating expenses		2,617		3,967				10,325		11,940

		Operating income						2,767		1,417				10,613		8,998

		Investment income						397		352				1,939		1,788

		Gain on sale						156		156				156		156

		Income before income taxes						3,320		1,925				12,708		10,942

		Provision for income taxes						1,129		655				4,415		3,811

		Net income						$2,191		$1,270				$  8,293		$  7,131

		Diluted earnings per share						$  0.40		$  0.24				$    1.51		$    1.35

		Weighted average shares outstanding						5,527		5,290				5,505		5,272

		Options granted						46		46				57		57

		Proforma impact of SFAS 123 (2)

						Net income				$1,966						$  7,557

						Diluted earnings per share				$  0.36						$    1.37

						Weighted average shares outstanding				5,527						5,505
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Income Statements

				Microsoft Corporation

				Income Statements

				(In millions, except earnings per share)

														Three Months Ended

														Sept. 30

												1998				1999

				Revenue								$4,193				$5,384

				Operating expenses:

						Cost of revenue						649				712

						Research and development						651				834

						Sales and marketing						688				903

						General and administrative						99				143

						Other expenses						24				25

								Total operating expenses				2,111				2,617

				Operating income								2,082				2,767

				Investment income								261				397

				Gains on sales								160				156

				Income before income taxes								2,503				3,320

				Provision for income taxes								820				1,129

				Net income								$1,683				$2,191

				Earnings per share (1):

						Basic						$   0.34				$   0.43

						Diluted						$   0.31				$   0.40

				(1) Earnings per share for the three months ended September 30, 1998

				have been restated to reflect a two-for-one stock split in March 1999.





Balance Sheets

				Microsoft Corporation

				Balance Sheets

				(In millions)

										June 30, 1999				Sept. 30, 1999

				Assets

				Current assets:

				Cash and short-term investments						$17,236				$18,902

				Accounts receivable						2,245				2,207

				Other						752				854

				Total current assets						20,233				21,963

				Property and equipment						1,611				1,657

				Equity and other investments						14,372				14,910

				Other assets						940				1,142

				Total assets						$37,156				$39,672

				Liabilities and stockholders' equity

				Current liabilities:

				Accounts payable						$   874				$   997

				Accrued compensation						396				313

				Income taxes payable						1,607				1,136

				Unearned revenue						4,239				4,129

				Other						1,602				1,757

				Total current liabilities						8,718				8,332

				Stockholders' equity:

				Convertible preferred stock						980				980

				Common stock and paid-in capital						13,844				15,878

				Retained earnings						13,614				14,482

				Total stockholders' equity						28,438				31,340

				Total liabilities and stockholders' equity						$37,156				$39,672





C&BD

				Microsoft Corporation

				Channel and Business Division Revenue

				(In millions)

										Three Months Ended

										Sept. 30

								1998				1999

				Channels

				South Pacific and Americas Region				$1,608				$1,868

				Europe, Middle East, and Africa Region				894				1,183

				Asia Region				325				593

				OEM				1,366				1,740

				Total revenue				$4,193				$5,384

				Business Divisions

				Windows Platforms				$1,920				$2,251

				Productivity Applications and Developer				1,745				2,448

				Consumer, Commerce, and Other				528				685

				Total revenue				$4,193				$5,384






